RESOLUTION # R-1-24-01

RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRACT FOR MOWING OF CEMETERY.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Village of East Sparta, County of Stark and State of Ohio.

The Council of the Village of East Sparta, County of Stark and State of Ohio voted to APPROVE THEFOLLOWING CONTRACT BETWEEN SAID VILLAGE AND JIM HOHMAN FOR THE MOWING OF THE VILLAGE CEMETERY;

AGTREEMENT

This agreement made this the 19th day of March 2024 by and between the Village and Hohman.

WITNESSETH

- 1. Mr. Hohman shall mow and trim the East Sparta Village Cemetery (Cemetery) commencing on or about April 15, 2024, as needed, until October 31, 2024. It is expected that twenty (20) such mowing's will be needed at the Cemetery during the above period. If more mowing is indicated, Hohman shall first seek approval from the Village Mayor.
- 2. HOHMAN shall maintain liability insurance in the amount of \$60,000.00 and Worker's Compensation Insurance for so long as this agreement is in effect on himself and all employees, agents, etc. Proof of this coverage shall be provided to said Mayor on or before April 15, 2024.
- 3. HOHMAN hereby agrees that he is an independent contractor, and shall perform his duties pursuant to this agreement at his own discretion. Furthermore, he hereby agrees to hold the VILLAGE harmless as to any and all claims arising as a result of his work pursuant to this agreement.
- 4. In exchange for the above said work and other considerations, the VILLAGE shall compensate HOHMAN, Two Hundred Thirty-Five dollars (\$255.00) per mowing and trimming of the CEMETARY. HOHMAN shall submit his bill on or before the 15th of each month during the term of this agreement.
- 5. This agreement was approved by the Village of East Sparta Council on the 20th day of March 2024.

This resolution shall take effect and be in full force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Any resolution or portion thereof in conflict herewith is repealed.

1 st Reading 1/02/24 2 nd Reading 2/20/24 3 rd Reading 3/20/24	
	Donald Stropki, Mayor

Douglas Neading
Clerk-Treasurer

This is to certify the following is a true copy of said resolution Passed by the Village of East Sparta on March 20th 2024.

Douglas Neading Clerk Treasurer